

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Miss C Bentley		
Respondent:	Rodericks Dental Ltd		
HELD AT:	Manchester (via CVP)	ON:	7 November 2022
BEFORE:	Employment Judge Shergill (sitting alone)		
REPRESENTA	TION:		
Claimant:	None		
Respondent:	Ms Middleton		

## JUDGMENT

1. The claim for unfair dismissal is dismissed.

## Reasons

2. The claimant did not attend the hearing and had failed to provide an email address/telephone number. There was no explanation for her non-attendance. The claimant's name appeared as an additional claimant on an ET1 presented by another claimant, no email or phone details or grounds of claim specific to this claimant were included in that ET1. The claim has not been actively pursued. The claim is dismissed for non-attendance under Rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013.

3. It may be this claim was issued in error as it was linked to another claimant's case which has settled through ACAS. It transpired during the hearing that Miss Bentley has an unfair dismissal claim against the same respondent issued from the Birmingham Employment Tribunal (case ref. 1302850/2022). A hearing is listed there for 9<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> January 2023. This information is noted for reference purposes.

Employment Judge Shergill 7 November 2022

## FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

<u>Notes</u>

1. Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

2. Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.